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Alther, Dorothy 182008 11/5/2008
California Indian Legal Services

609 S. Escondido Blvd.
Escondido, CA 92025

(760) 746-8941 dalther@calindian.org CA 140960
Conservatorships, guardianships, 

expungement
www.calindian.org Yes

Arter, Lee C. 1202014 2/10/2014
Law Offices of Lee C. Arter, APC

6133 Bristol Pkwy., Ste. 165
Culver City, CA 90230

(213) 384-9533 lee@lawyerlee.com CA 145991 Claimant personal injury www.lawyerlee.com Yes

Bergin, Patrick R. 1442018 4/2/2018
Peebles Bergin Schulte & Robinson LLP

2020 L St., Ste. 250
Sacramento, CA 95811

(916) 441-2700 pbergin@ndnlaw.com CA 269672
Indian law, economic development, 

gaming
www.ndnlaw.com No

Bigknife, Kele 2412024 12/18/2024 Not available Not available Not available CA 317568 Not available Not available No

Bill, Janet K. 1922021 4/1/2021 Not available Not available Not available CA 333499 Not available Not available No

Black, Jason N. 1622019 9/6/2019
Black + Deen LLP 

591 Camino de la Riena, Ste. 909
San Diego, CA 92108

(619) 786-5807 jason@blackdeenlaw.com CA 256261 Personal injury, employment, business www.blackdeenlaw.com No

Browne, Kimberly K. 2442025 5/8/2025
Law Offices of Kimberly K. Browne

402 W. Broadway, Ste. 400
San Diego, CA 92101

(619) 795-3397 kbrowne@kbrownelaw.com CA 207880
Personal injury, business litigation, 

medical malpractice
Not available No

Callaghan, Kathryn 2382024 6/6/2024
Higgs Fletcher & Mack LLP

401 W. A St., Ste. 2600
San Diego, CA 92101

(619) 236-1551 callaghank@higgslaw.com CA 340145
Personal injury, business litigation, 

transportation
www.higgslaw.com No

Cameron-Hunsaker, Michelle 2472025 7/10/2025
Elite Criminal Defense 

8880 Rio San Diego Dr., Ste. 800
San Diego, CA 92108

(619) 786-4016 michelle@elitecriminaldefense.com CA 286143 Criminal defense, civil rights www.elitecriminaldefense.com Yes

Corrales, Jr., Manuel 1302015 4/7/2015
Manuel Corrales, Jr., Attorney at Law 
11939 Rancho Bernardo Rd., Ste. 170

San Diego, CA 92128
(858) 521-0634 mannycorrales@yahoo.com

CA 117647 
UT 3781 
NM 3744

Indian law, employment litigation, tort Not available Yes

Costa, Erica 1392018 12/21/2017 Not available Not available Not available CA 317744 Not available Not available No

Davila, Nicholas W. 2462025 6/20/2025
London Fischer LLP

2505 McCabe Wy., Ste. 100 
Irvine, CA 92614

(949) 252-0550 ndavila@londonfischer.com CA 256832
Civil litigation, products liability, 

construction defect
www.londonfischer.com No

Dehnert, David B. 2132022 5/5/2022
Dehnert Law PC

475 Washington Blvd.
Marina del Rey, CA 90292

(310) 822-3222 david@dehnertlaw.com CA 214243 Federal Indian law Not available No

Echevestre, Nicolas J. 2002021 9/10/2021
Greene & Roberts LLP

402 West Broadway, Ste. 1025
San Diego, CA 92101

(619) 398-3400 nechevestre@greeneroberts.com CA 273747 Employment, general civil litigation www.greeneroberts.com No
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Fahley, Michele 2272023 6/1/2023 Not available Not available Not available CA 228849 Not available Not available No

Feldman, Glenn M. 1842020 11/6/2020 Not available Not available Not available AZ 010867 Not available Not available No

Fuhrman, William R. 2452025 5/8/2025 Not available Not available Not available CA 58751 Not available Not available No

Hampson, Colin Cloud 2312023 12/21/2023

Sonosky, Chambers, Sachse, 
Endreson & Perry, LLP
145 Willow St., Ste. 200

Bonita, CA 91902

(619) 267-1306 champson@sonoskysd.com CA 174184 Indian law www.sonosky.com Yes

Hoddy, Lori A. 1062012 6/6/2012
Law Office of Lori A. Hoddy, Inc., APLC

2221 Camino del Rio S., Ste. 307
San Diego, CA 92108

(619) 665-6265 lahoddylaw@gmail.com CA 222599 Family law Not available No

Horwitz, Lauren E.S. 2242023 5/10/2023
BD&J, PC 

11175 Santa Monica Blvd.
Los Angeles, CA 90025

(310) 887-1818 lh@bhattorneys.com CA 271858
Personal injury, medical malpractice, 

wrongful death
www.bdjinjurylawyers.com Yes

Jamieson, Stephen Allen 692010 7/2/2010
Solomon, Saltsman & Jamieson

426 Culver Blvd.
Playa del Rey, CA 90293

(310) 822-9848 sjamieson@ssjlaw.com
CA 115805
MI P83257
WI 1099939

Liquor law, land use, gaming www.ssjlaw.com No

Kagan, Joseph J. 2282023 8/7/2023 Not available Not available Not available CA 306534 Not available Not available No

Kalina, Siena 2322024 1/25/2024 Not available Not available Not available CA 351565 Not available Not available No

Karp, Steven M. 1102012 11/21/2012
Law Offices of Lee C. Arter, APC

6133 Bristol Pkwy., Ste. 165
Culver City, CA 90230

(213) 384-9533 steve@lawyerlee.com CA 71424 Claimant personal injury www.lawyerlee.com Yes

Krancer, C. Lior 2422025 4/22/2025 Not available Not available Not available CA 359581 Not available Not available No

Kroll, Ryan M. 1872021 1/8/2021
Solomon Saltsman & Jamieson

426 Culver Blvd.
Playa del Rey, CA 90293

(310) 822-9848 rkroll@ssjlaw.com

CA 235204 
OR 121942 
WA 45621 

AK 2007061
NM 163297

Liquor law, land use, gaming www.ssjlaw.com No

Lee, Michelle Catherine 2372024 5/23/2024
The Circle Law Group, P.C.

930 F St.
Sacramento, CA 95814

(916) 809-8900 michelle@thecirclelaw.com CA 201018
Indian law, environmental law, 

real property law
www.thecirclelaw.com Yes

Leigh, Rovianne A. 822011 2/9/2011 Not available Not available Not available
CA 239035
HI 008630

Not available Not available No

Page 2 of 4



SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA TRIBAL BAR ASSOCIATION 
 2025 MEMBERSHIP DIRECTORY 

Updated November 12, 2025

NAME
SCTBA 

NUMBER
ADMISSION 

DATE 
ADDRESS

  PHONE 
NUMBER

EMAIL ADDRESS
STATE BAR             

NUMBER
PRACTICE AREA(S) WEBSITE

PRO BONO 
SERVICES  

Macaulay, Jenna 1812020 9/22/2020 Not available Not available Not available NY 5181847 Not available Not available No

McCann, Shawn J. 2262023 5/10/2023
BD&J, PC 

11175 Santa Monica Blvd.
Los Angeles, CA 90025

(310) 887-1818 sm@bhattorneys.com CA 227553
Personal injury, medical malpractice, 

wrongful death
www.bdjinjurylawyers.com Yes

Metoxen, Jacob S. 2402024 10/10/2024 Not available Not available Not available NM 154157 Not available Not available No

Meza, Noel J. 2012021 9/10/2021
Greene & Roberts LLP

402 West Broadway, Ste. 1025
San Diego, CA 92101

(619) 398-3400 nmeza@greeneroberts.com CA 331169
Employment, general civil litigation, 

business
www.greeneroberts.com No

Pare, Matthew A. 2492025 8/25/2025
Law Office of Matthew Pare, APC

823 Anchorage Pl., Ste. 101
Chula Vista, CA 91914

(619) 869-4999 mattparelawca@gmail.com CA 258434 Personal injury, TV signal piracy www.mattpare.com No

Patterson, Kerry K. 1092012 8/1/2012
Procopio, Cory, Hargreaves & Savitch LLP

525 B St., Ste. 2200
San Diego, CA 92101

(619) 515-3295 kerry.patterson@procopio.com AZ 021275
Native American law, environmental and 

natural resources, real estate
Not available No

Quinlan, Sheila 2032021 9/16/2021
California Indian Legal Services

609 S. Escondido Blvd.
Escondido, CA 92025

(760) 746-8941 squinlan@calindian.org CA 228602
Conservatorships, guardianships, 

expungement
www.calindian.org Yes

Radoff, Mark A. 192008 11/18/2008
Sycuan Band of the Kumeyaay Nation 

2 Kwaaypaay Ct.
 El Cajon, CA 92019

(619) 445-4564 mradoff@sycuan-nsn.gov CA 119311
Indian law, government law, civil 

litigation
Not available No

Reed, Hannah 2212023 1/6/2023
California Indian Legal Services

609 S. Escondido Blvd.
Escondido, CA 92025

(760) 746-8941 hreed@calindian.org CA 322376
Conservatorships, guardianships, 

expungement
www.calindian.org Yes

Roberts, Jeff 1732020 2/27/2020
Roberts | Jeandron Law, APC

5000 Birch St., Fl. 10
Newport Beach, CA 92660

(949) 719-6885 jeff@rjinjurylaw.com CA 186426 Personal injury www.rjinjurylaw.com No

Roberts, Maria C. 302009 5/2/2008
Greene & Roberts LLP

402 West Broadway, Ste. 1025
San Diego, CA 92101

(619) 398-3400 mroberts@greeneroberts.com CA 137907 Employment, general civil litigation www.greeneroberts.com No

Robinson, Michael A. 1602019 5/29/2019
Peebles Bergin Schulte & Robinson LLP

2020 L St., Ste. 250
Sacramento, CA 95811

(916) 441-2700 mrobinson@ndnlaw.com CA 163303 Indian law, litigation, tribal sovereignty www.ndnlaw.com No

Samouris, Phillip C. 1122012 12/14/2012
Higgs Fletcher & Mack LLP

401 W. A St., Ste. 2600
San Diego, CA 92101

(619) 236-1551 samouris@higgslaw.com CA 163303
Business litigation, premises liability, 

intellectual property
www.higgslaw.com No

Selfridge, Alexandra N. 1762020 7/31/2020
Procopio, Cory, Hargreaves & Savitch LLP

525 B St., Ste. 2200
San Diego, CA 92101

(619) 525-3893 sasha.selfridge@procopio.com CA 247063
Commercial litigation, insurance 

coverage counseling and litigation
www.procopio.com No
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Shapiro, Jay 1382016 12/30/2016 Not available Not available Not available CA 224100 Not available Not available No

Shaw, Casey 2292023 9/8/2023
Gordon Rees Scully Mansukhani, LLP

101 W. Broadway, Ste. 2000 
San Diego, CA 92101

(619) 230-7790 cshaw@grsm.com CA 262295
Tribal law, commercial litigation, 

appellate law
www.grsm.com No

Simmons, Jana M. 2182022 11/2/2022
Ropers Majeski PC

801 S. Figueroa St., Ste. 2100
Los Angeles, CA 90017

(213) 312-2000 jana.simmons@ropers.com
CA 248945
MI P58739

Native American law, insurance 
services, product liability and torts

www.ropers.com No

Sorilla, Fredrick A. 1362016 10/11/2016 Not available Not available Not available CA 156897 Not available Not available No

Spencer, Tiffany Myle 2432025 4/25/2025 Not available Not available Not available
CA 345680
KY 101340

Not available Not available No

Teas, Molly Humphreys 2072021 12/21/2021
Higgs Fletcher & Mack LLP

401 W. A St., Ste. 2600
San Diego, CA 92101

(619) 236-1551 mhteas@higgslaw.com CA 333510
Personal injury, business litigation, 

transportation
www.higgslaw.com No

Thomas, Pilar M. 1962021 5/5/2021
Quarles & Brady LLP 

1 S. Church Ave., Ste. 1800 
Tucson, AZ 85701

(520) 770-8744 pilar.thomas@quarles.com AZ 022063
Tribal energy and economic 

development, energy project finance, 
litigation

www.quarles.com No

Thompson, Eugene S. 2392024 6/24/2021
Thompson Law, APC

9655 Granite Ridge Dr., Ste. 200
San Diego, CA 92123

(858) 585-7089 eugenet44@gmail.com CA 144779
Employment, personal injury, business 

litigation
www.lifehappens.attorney Yes

Tomaras, Brenda L. 1862021 1/8/2021 Not available Not available Not available CA 176900 Not available Not available No

Turner Walsh, Denise K. 1052012 2/23/2012
Rincon Band of Luiseño Indians

1 Government Center Ln.
Valley Center, CA 92082

(760) 297-2680 dwalsh@rincon-nsn.gov
CA 254434
OR 934436

Federal Indian law www.rincon-nsn.gov No

Valerio, Garret Z. 2252023 5/10/2023
BD&J, PC 

11175 Santa Monica Blvd.
Los Angeles, CA 90025

(310) 887-1818 gv@bhattorneys.com CA 343669
Personal injury, medical malpractice, 

wrongful death
www.bdjinjurylawyers.com Yes

Verdegem, Alexander C. 2482025 7/30/2025
London Fischer LLP

2505 McCabe Wy., Ste. 100 
Irvine, CA 92614

(949) 252-0550 averdegem@londonfischer.com CA 340073
Insurance defense, product defect, 

construction
www.londonfischer.com No

White Hawk, Racheal M. 1832020 11/5/2020
Procopio, Cory, Hargreaves & Savitch LLP

525 B St., Ste. 2200
San Diego, CA 92101

(619) 906-5629 racheal.whitehawk@procopio.com
CA 327073 
AZ 033875

Federal Indian law Not available No
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